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Appendix D: Mitigation Plymouth Long Beach 



Plymouth Long Beach 2016 Predator Management Plan 
 

Purpose 

To work with the U.S. Department of Agriculture’s Wildlife Services (WS) to conduct a predator 
management project that effectively reduces avian and mammalian predation for nesting piping 
plovers, least terns, and other coastal waterbirds nesting at Plymouth Long Beach.   

Scope of Services 

The WS program will provide wildlife damage management assistance to alleviate problems caused by 
avian and mammalian predators on Plymouth Long Beach.  The benefits expected from the WS 
program include WS expertise through evaluation and enhancement of existing damage management 
strategies, organizational support, and provision of additional predator management activities and 
equipment through operational assistance. 

Conflict resolutions will be sought using an integrated approach.  The determinations of methods 
employed will depend on considerations of selectivity, humaneness, human safety, effectiveness, 
practicability, and cost. 

Damage Management Strategies:  Operational work in authorized areas will be conducted using 
integrated nonlethal and lethal strategies.  WS program personnel will direct operational work toward 
specific depredating individual animals or local populations by selecting the time, location, technique 
and specific application of management methods in collaboration with the Town of Plymouth’s 
Department of Marine and Environmental Affairs (MEA) staff. 

Damage Management Methods and Techniques:  The basic operational methods incorporated under 
this project for managing avian and mammalian predation will include and be limited to:  (1) placement 
and monitoring of live traps (box traps), (2) assisting in the placement, and monitoring of exclosures 
and other exclusionary or predator scaring devices and equipment, (3) using night vision equipment, 
shooting with handguns and /or suppressed weapons for onsite euthanization, (4) shooting with 
shotguns and non‐toxic shot, (5) using the avicide DRC‐1339 in and around areas where depredation 
has occurred by avian predators, and (6) destruction of the nests of predatory gulls. 

Depending on the circumstances at any given time, the use of a particular method may have 
advantages and disadvantages.  Therefore, these methods will be used in various combinations and 
degrees of intensity depending on local conditions and history of specific damage situations or other 
circumstances. 

WS will deploy 1 to 2 Wildlife Biologists/Technicians (or more if deemed necessary) for 1 to 4 day 
intervals to be determined collaboratively between MEA and WS prior to and during the nesting 
season in 2016.  The exact dates of these sessions are to be determined collaboratively between MEA 
and WS.  Based on consultation with WS and past experience at this site, the minimum budget 
commitment for 2016 implementation will be $11,000. For the purpose of determining mitigation we 
are requesting that MADFW and USFWS approve a 2016 budget and work plan of $11,000.  Predator 
species that may be removed include, but may not be limited to, red fox, gray fox, Eastern coyote, 
raccoon, striped skunk, mink, and Virginia opossum, American crow and fish crow.  Activities will be 



conducted on lands owned and managed by the Town of Plymouth and on private property where 
written authorization of the property owner may be obtained. 

Financial Plan 

The predator management program will be funded through two different sources.  The Town of 
Plymouth will contribute $3,200 to provide mitigation for the covered activities included in the Habitat 
Conservation Plan for Piping Plover Request for Certificate of Inclusion.  The remaining costs of the 
program ($7,800, see budget below) will be funded through the Natural Resources Damages 
Assessment (NRDA) Bouchard Plover Restoration Projects grant awarded for the 2016 season.  A 
formal WS Scope of Work for the $3,200 Town contract is attached to this COI request (Appendix C). 

As of July 6, 2016, WS has contributed 181 man hours to the program and has conducted removal 
activities for red fox, Eastern coyote, American crow, raccoon, and herring gull.  The estimated total for 
program activities this season, including administrative costs, is $11,000.  A general breakdown of the 
costs is included below.  Pooled job costs include administrative costs for WS at the regional and 
headquarters level for services such as National Environmental Policy Act compliance and public 
relations.  Indirect costs include administrative costs for the program such as contracting. 

Estimated Plan Implementation Costs: 

Personnel Costs  $5,800.00
Travel  $625.00
Vehicle Fuel  $625.00
Supplies  $700.00
Equipment  $550.00
Services  $350.00
Subtotal (Direct Costs)  $8,650.00

Pooled Job Costs  $950.00
Indirect Costs  $1,400.00

Total Estimated Costs  $11,000.00

Plan Implementation Funding: 

Town of Plymouth Funds   $3,200.00 (29%) 
NRDA Bouchard Grant Funds  $7,800.00 (71%) 
Total Funding  $11,000.00 (100%) 
 
 







United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

New England Field Office
70 Commercial St, Suite 300
Concord, NH 03301-5087

http : //www. fws. gov/newengland

Subject: 2016 On-site Mitigation Plan
Town of Plymouth. Massachusetts

August 25,2016

Jon Regosin
Natural Heritage & Endangered Species Program
Massachusetts Division of Fisheries & Wildlife
I Rabbit Hill Road
Westborough, Massachusetts 01 581

Dear Mr. Regosin:

The Town of Plymouth, Massachusetts applied to the Massachusetts Division of Fisheries and
Wildlife (MADFW) to receive a certificate of inclusion (COI) and become a participant in
MADFW's Habitat Conservation Plan for Piping Plover (HCP). As part of its application and
obligations under the HCP, Plymouth prepared a mitigation plan for selective predator
management on Plymouth Long Beach. According to sections 5.2.2.1 and 5.2.2.3 of the HCP,
the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service has the opportunity to review and approve site-specific
mitigation plans prepared by HCP participants. We completed our review of the Plymouth plan,
including the scope of work and cooperative service agreement between Plymouth and the U.S.
Department of Agriculture's Animal and Plant Health lnspection Service for predator
management, in light of the mitigation site selection and predator management plan criteria in
Table 4-3 of the HCP, the eligibility criteria and requirements in HCP section 5.2.2.3, and other
relevant sections of the HCP.

Although Plymouth requested take of two breeding pairs of piping plovers annually for their 3-
year COI, only one pair would be exposed to take in 2016. Plymouth's proposed onsite
mitigation will benefit slightly less than six pairs of piping plovers, just short of the six breeding
pairs that would be required to offset the take requested in the COI ([2.5 mitigation ratio x 2
breeding pairsl + [0.5 adults x 2 breeding pairs] : 6). However, because only one pair will be
exposed this year, we agree that the proposed mitigation will offset the proposed take exposure
in2016.

We determined Plymouth's plan meets the participant obligations and mitigation requirements
for implementing the proposed covered activity (Use of Roads and Parking Lots in the Vicinity
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August 25,2016

of Unfledged Piping Plover Chicks) as specified in the HCP for the first, partial year of the
plan's implementation. These obligations and requirements may be different in subsequent
years. We also reviewed Plymouth's impact avoidance and minimizationplan (IAMP) and agree
that the IAMP is consistent with the HCP requirements for implementing the covered activities.
Our determinations are valid only for 2016.

We look forward to continued cooperation with MADFW in the implementing of the HCP. If
you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Susi von Oettingen of this office at
603 -227 -641 8 or at susi_vonoettingen@fivs. gov.

Supervisor
New England Field Office

Thomas R. Chapm
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T: 413-253-2403 
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September 22, 2016 
 
 

Massachusetts Division of Fisheries and Wildlife 
Field Headquarters 
One Rabbit Hill Road 
Westborough, MA  01581 
 
 
 
Subject:  Permit Report for Plymouth Beach Predators (permit # 074.16LP) 

Date 
Method(s) Used & 

Approximate Man Hours 
Number of 
hours for 

crow work 

Species 
Observed 

Number 
Taken 

Number 
Dispersed Push Spot Call Trap 

2/19/16 28 0 0 0 0 n/a 0 0 

3/25/16 0 0 0 0 16 n/a 0 0 

3/30/16 24 0 0 0 4     Red fox  1 0 

4/6/16 0 0 0 0 10 American 
crow 0 0 

4/27/16 28 0 2 4 6 Red fox 2 1 

4/28/16 0 0 0 4 3 American 
crow 3 0 

4/29/16 0 0 0 7 0 n/a 0 0 
5/5/16 5 0 0 0 0 n/a 0 0 

5/12/16 0 7 0 0 4 
Red fox / 
American 

crow 
3 / 3 0 

5/17/16 0 1 0 0 7 n/a 0 0 
5/24/16 0 1 0 0 7 n/a 0 0 

6/1/16 12 0 0 0 0 Herring gull  31 nests / 
1 egg 0 

6/23/16 12 0 0 0 0 Herring gull 16 nests/ 
1 egg 0 

8/4/16 0 0 0 0 10 n/a 0 0 
Totals 

14 visits 109 
hours 

9 
hours 

2 
hours 

15 
hours 

67  
hours 

Red fox 6 1 
American 

crow 6 n/a 

Push = Push/Walking                           Spot = Spotlight/FLIR (Forward Looking Infrared) 
Call = Calling                                       Trap = Trapping 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Safeguarding American Agriculture 
 
APHIS is an agency of USDA’s Marketing and Regulatory Programs 
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WS used infrared remote cameras to monitor for predators from 2/19/16 through 6/23/2016.  In 
2016, an estimated 6 American crows were removed from Plymouth Long Beach using 
DRC-1339 COR. There were also 2 active herring gull nests removed containing 2 eggs.  
Gull nest removal activities were conducted under a valid USFWS depredation permit.    
 
If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate in contacting our office. 
 
 
Thank You, 
 
 
 
Erik S. Shaffer 
Wildlife Specialist 
USDA-APHIS-Wildlife Services 
MA, CT, RI Program 

Federal Relay Service 
(Voice/TTY/ASCII/Spanish) 
1-800-877-8339 










